employers and from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by
state statute. Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed
investment rate of return 7.5 percent. Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was
projected to not be able to make all future benefit payment of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term assumed rate of return on investments of 7.5 percent was applied to periods before December 31,
2037, and the Municipal Bond Index Rate of 3.38 percent was applied to periods on and after December
31, 2037, resulting in a discount rate of 4.07 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate. To illustrate the potential impact, the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.07 percent, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (3.07 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.07 percent), than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 911,503$   740,023$   595,603$

Note 10 – Debt

The City’s long-term debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 was as follows:

Balance Balance
12/31/2023 Additions Reductions 12/31/2024

Governmental Activities
Government Obligation Bonds

4.50% VW Muncipal Court Improvement Bonds 915,000$   -$   (75,000)$   840,000$
2.50% VW Muncipal Building HVAC  Improvement Bonds 852,076   - (40,838) 811,238

Total Governmental Activities 1,767,076$ -$   (115,838)$   1,651,238$

Business-Type Activities
Direct Borrowings:

0.00% OPWC Allingham/Bonnewitz Pump Station 216,351$   -$   (21,635)$   194,716$
0.00% OWDA Loan #8055 5,296,693 - (331,041) 4,965,652

Total Business-Type Activities 5,513,044$ -$   (352,676)$   5,160,368$

Total City Debt 7,280,120$ -$   (468,514)$   6,811,606$

Governmental Activities:

Van Wert Municipal Court Improvement Bonds

On February 16, 2013, the City issued $1,500,000 in un-voted general obligation bonds to for the purpose
of acquiring and renovating a building for use as a municipal court.  The bonds were issued for a twenty
year period with final maturity in 2033. The bonds will be paid from the Municipal Court Special Projects
Fund.

53

City of Van Wert
Van Wert County, Ohio

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Van Wert Municipal Building HVAC Improvement Bonds

On March 19, 2020, the City issued $968,710 in un-voted general obligation bonds to for the purpose of